

---

N.Y. County Clerk Index No. 10/106579

**New York Supreme Court  
Appellate Division—First Department**

---

CLIVE LINO and DARYL KHAN,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

The CITY OF NEW YORK; RAYMOND W. KELLY,  
New York City Police Department Commissioner, in his individual and official capacities;  
JANE DOE, New York City Police Lieutenant, in her individual and official capacities; and  
JOHN DOES 1-3, New York City Police Officers, in their individual and official capacities,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

for CLIVE LINO and DARYL KHAN on behalf of  
The Community Service Society of New York, The Bronx Defenders,  
the Center for Community Alternatives, the Legal Action Center,  
The Legal Aid Society, MFY Legal Services, Youth Represent,  
the New York County Lawyers' Association, and the Fortune Society

---

By: Judith M. Whiting, General Counsel  
Paul Keefe, Senior Staff Attorney  
Community Service Society of New York  
Attorney for *amicus curiae*  
105 E. 22nd Street, Second Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 254-8900

April 9, 2012

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. WITHOUT SEALING, INDIVIDUALS ARE HARMED THROUGH THE LOSS OF EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING BECAUSE THE NYPD REFUSES TO SEAL RECORDS IN VIOLATION OF THE SEALING STATUTES. ....	15
III. A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE THE SEALING LAWS EXISTS. ....	19
A. A private right of action compels compliance with the carefully designed statutory procedure for unsealing records.....	21
B. A private right of action is consonant with how sealing is treated in other areas of law and necessary to enforce the statutory limits on disclosure of sealed records.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	30
UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>53rd St. Rest. Corp. v. N.Y State Liquor Auth.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 588; 632 N.Y.S.2d 815 (1995).....	13
<i>Anderson-Haider v. State</i> , 29 Misc.3d 816; 907 N.Y.S.2d 817 (Ct. Cl. 2010).....	20
<i>Brown v. Passidomo</i> , 127 Misc.2d 700; 486 N.Y.S.2d 986 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 1985).....	17
<i>Burke v. Sugarman</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 39; 315 N.E.2d 772 (1974).....	16, 18
<i>Carrier v. Salvation Army</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 298; 667 N.E.2d 328 (1996).....	25
<i>Dairylea Coop. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6; 377 N.Y.S.2d 451 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>Death of Manners</i> , 143 Misc.2d 945; 542 N.Y.S.2d 485 (Suffolk Cty. Ct. 1989).....	12
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 190 A.D.2d 463; 599 N.Y.S.2d 350 (4th Dep’t App. Div. 1993).....	25
<i>Dorothy D. v. N.Y. City Prob. Dept.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 212; 400 N.E.2d 1342 (1980).....	18
<i>Green v. Montgomery</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 693; 746 N.E.2d 1036 (2001).....	22
<i>Harper v. Angiolillo</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 761; 690 N.E.2d 602 (1997).....	13
<i>Hynes v. Karassik</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 659; 393 N.E.2d 1015 (1979).....	12
<i>Izzo v. Manhattan Med. Group, P.C.</i> , 164 A.D.2d 13; 560 N.Y.S.2d 644 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>Jane Doe, Richmond Terrace Houses I</i> , Case No. 3222/08; Sept. 10, 2008 (Pannell, H.O.).....	14
<i>Joseph M. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 128; 623 N.E.2d 1154 (1993).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Katherine B. v. Cataldo</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 196; 833 N.E.2d 698 (2005).....	17, 18

<i>M.S. Hous. Assocs v. Williams</i> , 13 Misc.3d 1233(A), 831 N.Y.S.2d 354 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006) .....	14
<i>Manhattanville Houses</i> , T.C. 106; Feb. 27, 2008 (Pannell, H.O.) .....	14
<i>McLean v. City of N.Y.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 194; 905 N.E.2d 1167 (2009).....	23, 25
<i>Negrin v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 39; 700 N.Y.S.2d 184 (2d Dep’t App. Div. 1999) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>People v Diaz</i> , 15 Misc.3d 410; 833 N.Y.S.2d 372 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007).....	14
<i>People v. Canales</i> , 174 Misc.2d 387; 664 N.Y.S.2d 228 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. 1997) ..	14
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 711; 587 N.E.2d 255 (1991).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Police Comm’r of the City of N.Y.</i> , 131 Misc. 2d 695; 501 N.Y.S.2d 568 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1986).....	13
<i>Prop. Clerk v. Taylor</i> , 237 A.D.2d 119; 654 N.Y.S.2d 745 (1st Dep’t App. Div. 1997) .....	17
<i>Romero v. State</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 599; 930 N.Y.S.2d 775 (Ct. Cl. 2011) .....	20
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 241 (1957) .....	12
<i>Scott D. v. People</i> , 13 A.D.3d 622; 787 N.Y.S.2d 378 (2d Dep’t App. Div. 2004) .....	13
<i>Sheehy v. Big Flats Cmty. Day, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 629; 541 N.E.2d 18 (1989).....	passim
<i>Sherman v. Robinson</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 483; 606 N.E.2d 1365 (1992) .....	25
<i>Skyline Inn Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 695; 376 N.E.2d 912 (1978).....	13
<i>Uhr v. E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 32; 720 N.E.2d 886 (1999) .....	19
<i>Wilson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 240 A.D.2d 266; 659 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dep’t App. Div. 1997) .....	15, 21
<i>Yanicki v. State</i> , 174 Misc. 2d 149; 662 N.Y.S.2d 976 (Ct. Cl. 1997) .....	20

**Statutes**

N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 160.55..... passim

N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. §§ 160.50..... passim

N.Y. Exec. L. § 296(16).....22

N.Y. Exec. L. § 297(9).....25

**Books, Reports, and Journals**

Center for Community Alternatives, *The Use of CHAIRS Reports as Criminal  
Background Checks* 11 (Mar. 2011).....22

David D. Siegel, N.Y. Practice § 136 (West Pub. Co. 2005).....15

**Legislative History**

Governor’s Approval Mem., 1976 N.Y. Legis. Ann. at 408.....13
